the total Group and, the volume of transactions in such currencies are
not material.

Thus, the foreign currency sensitivity analysis has been performed only
in relation to US Dollar (USD).

Exposure in US Dollars

Foreign currency denominated financial assets and liabilities, translated
into USD at the closing rate, are as follows.

Nominal amounts 30 June 2013 30 June 2012

USD INR USD INR

(In 000’s) (In 000’s) (In 000’s) (In 000’s)

Short term exposure

Financial assets  -   -   -   -

Financial liabilities  23,600  1,408,908  19,885  1,119,732

Net short term exposure  (23,600) (1,408,908)  (19,885)  (1,119,732)

Long term exposure

Financial assets  -   -   -   -

Financial liabilities  273,700  16,339,753  248,800  14,009,679

Net Long term exposure (273,700) (16,339,753) (248,800) (14,009,679)

US Dollar Sensitivity analysis
US Dollar conversion rate was ` 56.309 at the beginning of the year and
scaled to a high of ` 60.35 and to a low of `.51.50. The closing rate is
` 59.6995. Considering the volatility in direction of strengthening dollar
upto 10%, the sensitivity analysis has been disclosed at 10% movements
on strengthening and weakening effect for presenting comparable
movement due to currency fluctuations.

If the INR had strengthened against the US Dollar by 10% (2012: 10%)
then this would have had the following impact:

30 June 2013 30 June 2012

Net results for the year 1,774,866 1,512,941

Equity - -

If the INR had weakened against the US Dollar by 10% (2012: 10%)
then this would have had the following impact:

30 June 2013 30 June 2012

Net results for the year (1,774,866) (1,512,941)

Equity - -

Interest rate sensitivity
The Group’s policy is to minimise interest rate cash flow risk exposures
on long-term borrowing. On ECB’s, the group has taken interest rate and
currency rate swaps.

The Group has borrowed ECBs, Rupee term loans and long term
working capital loans. In case of LIBOR / base rate increases by 150
basis points (2012: 150 basis points) then such increase will have the
following impact on:

30 June 2013 30 June 2012

Net results for the year (534,371)   (346,879)

Equity -  -

In case of LIBOR / base rate decreases by 150 basis points (2012: 150
basis points) then such decrease will have the following impact on: